

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

TARA JILL CICCARONE and TROY
BOHN,

Plaintiffs,

– Versus –

The CITY OF NEW ORLEANS;
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU, in his
official capacity; RONAL SERPAS, in
his official capacity.

Defendants.

NUMBER: 2:13-cv-133

JUDGE:

MAGISTRATE JUDGE:

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Facts 2

Argument 8

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims 8

 A. The Ordinance and Guide violate the
 First Amendment 8

 i. The “Clean Zone” is almost entirely a traditional
 public forum 9

 ii. The Ordinance and Guide impose content-based
 restrictions on speech 10

 iii. The Guide creates a viewpoint-discriminatory
 prior restraint on protected speech 11

 iv. Neither the Ordinance nor the Guide can survive
 strict scrutiny 13

 a. Defendants have no compelling interest
 in banning all signs and other restricted
 media from the Clean Zone 13

 b. Neither the Ordinance nor the Guide are
 narrowly tailored 16

 v. The Ordinance and Guide are not merely time,
 place or manner restrictions 17

 B. The Ordinance and Guide violate the
 Fourteenth Amendment 18

 i. The Ordinance and Guide violate the
 Equal Protection Clause 19

 ii. The Ordinance and Guide are
 unconstitutionally overbroad 20

iii.	The Guide separately raises a number of Due Process concerns	22
a.	The Guide’s permitting plan deprives Plaintiffs of their First Amendment rights without procedural due process	22
b.	The Guide’s prohibitions are impermissibly vague	24
c.	The Guide impermissibly skirts the legislative process	26
d.	The Guide impermissibly delegates authority to the NFL	27
C.	Plaintiffs have standing to bring a preenforcement challenge	28
II.	Without a TRO and preliminary injunction, Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed	29
III.	The injury to Plaintiffs’ First and Fourteenth Amendment rights outweighs any harm an injunction may cause the City	30
IV.	The public interest will be served by a TRO	30
	Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities

Cases:

American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson
 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 30

Acorn v. City of New Orleans
 606 F.Supp. 16 (E.D. La. 1984) 10, 17

A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash
 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

Armstrong v. Manzo
 380 U.S. 545 (1965) 23

Beckerman v. City of Tupelo
 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981) 17

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization
 239 U.S. 441 (1915) 27

Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.
 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) 24

Broadrick v. Oklahoma
 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 21

Carey v. Brown
 447 U.S. 455 (1980) 20

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission
 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 24

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond
 531 U.S. 32 (2000) 14

City of Ladue, et al., v. Gilleo
 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 10, 11

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co
 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 12, 28

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.
 535 U.S. 425 (2002) 11

County Line Joint Venture v. City of Grand Prairie, Tex.
 839 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988) 26

Dallas Acorn v. Dallas County Hospital District
 670 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982) 17

Del’s Big Saver Foods, Inc. v. Carpenter Cook, Inc.
 795 F.2d 1344 (7th Cir. 1986) 28

Deerfield Medical Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach
 661 F.2d. 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 29

Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater
 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993) 15

Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School Dist.
 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) 9

Elrod v. Burns
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 29

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville
 422 U.S. 205 (1975) 21

Estiverne v. La. State Bar Ass’n
 863 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1989) 13

Fernandes v. Limmer
 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981) 17

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement
 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 11

Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights v. Rumsfeld
 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004) 29, 31

Freedman v. Maryland
 380 U.S. 51 (1965) 28, 29

Frisby v. Schultz
 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 9

Fuentes v. Shevin
407 U.S. 67 (1972) 23

Grayned v. City of Rockford
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 24

G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 31

Hague v. CIO
307 U.S. 496 (1939) 9

Hill v. City of Houston, Tex.
764 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1985) 21

Honig v. Doe
484 U.S. 305 (1988) 28

Howell v. City of New Orleans
844 F.Supp. 292 (E.D. La. 1994) 10

Jamison v. Texas
318 U.S. 413 (1943) 16

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed
130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010) 16

Lawless v. Lower Providence Twp.
02-cv-7886, 2002 WL 31356304 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2002) 15

Lovell v. Griffin
303 U.S. 444 (1938) 16

Martin v. Struthers
319 U.S. 141 (1943) 16

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia
427 U.S. 307 (1976) 20

McWaters v. Federal Emergency Mgmt. Agency
408 F. Supp. 2d 221 (E.D. La. 2006) 8

<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	15
<i>M. L. v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 451 Fed. Appx. 424 (5th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. City of Orange</i> 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Netherland v. City of Zachary, La.</i> 626 F. Supp. 2d 603 (M.D. La. 2009)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors Univ. Va</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 652 (2012)	26
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	17
<i>Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	27, 28

<i>Service Employees, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 13
<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Springtree Apartments, ALPIC v. Livingston Parish Council</i> 207 F. Supp. 2d 507 (M.D. La. 2001)	29
<i>Trebert v. City of New Orleans</i> 2005 WL 273253 (E.D. La. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> 535 U.S. 285 (2008)	21
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Whitton v. City of Glandstone, Mo.</i> 832 F.Supp. 1329 (W.D.Mo.1993)	15
Ordinances:	
M.C.S. §24-913	
Treatises	
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d Ed. 1995)	29
